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Table 1
Q1 Overall, how divided do you think British society is these days?
BASE: ALL ADULTS AGED 16-75 IN GREAT BRITAIN
GENDER AGE AGE SOCIAL GRADE 'WORKING STATUS GC OFFICE REGION EDUCATION ETHNICITY MARITAL STATUS CHILDREN IN HOUSEHOLD GENERAL ELECTION 2019 VOTE 2016 VOTE
NOT NON ETHNIC MARRIED WD/ DIvV/ CONSERVATI LIBERAL
MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 16-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE 'WORKING WORKING NORTH MIDLANDS SOUTH LONDON WALES SCOTLAND | GRADUATES | GRADUATES WHITE MINORITY | /LIVING AS SINGLE SEP YES NO VE LABOUR [ DEMOCRATS OTHER REMAIN LEAVE
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (q) (r) (s) (t) u) \) (w) X; (v) (2) (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) F. (G) (H) (1)

UNWEIGHTED BASE 6 4
'WEIGHTED BASE 1
(4) Very divided 304 156 139 34 45 49 56 80 104 120 168 136 195 108 84 31 10 44 104 200 276 23 174 99 31 80 223 100 83 10 46 120 113

28% 30% 26% 22% 23% 26% 29% 22% 27% 34% 27% 29% 27% 30% 32% 20% 18% 47% 28% 28% 29% 18% 28% 27% 29% 23% 30% 32% 32% 14% 38% 30% 34%

h qr qr opqr x B F F F
s

(2) Not very divided 117 67 47 17 44 21 12 23 61 33 23 80 37 90 28 17 29 24 35 5 7 48 70 102 14 76 34 7 57 60 27 20 12 13 33 22

11% 13% 9% 11% 22% 11% 6% 7% 17% 9% 7% 13% 8% 12% 8% 6% 10% 10% 2% 10% 8% 13% 10% 11% 1% 12% 9% 7% 17% 8% 9% 8% 18% 10% 8% 7%

cefg ij | n opqt C DE

Very/ Fairly Divided (NET) 878 426 432 125 128 148 167 310 253 315 310 484 394 566 312 224 230 202 97 45 81 296 582 772 100 491 295 92 256 622 273 223 55 102 352 289

81% 81% 80% 80% 64% 77% 87% 89% 71% 82% 89% 79% 83% 78% 85% 86% 82% 82% 62% 84% 86% 79% 82% 81% 78% 80% 79% 87% 75% 83% 88% 86% 81% 83% 88% 88%

d d de cde h hi m r r r r r B

Mean 317 3.16 3.18 3.09 3 313 3.23 3.28 3.04 3.18 3.28 3.14 321 3.14 3.24 3.27 321 3.09 295 3.05 3.41 313 3.19 3.19 3.05 3.16 3.18 3.22 3.05 323 3.22 3.25 294 327 321 3.27

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - ¢/d/e/f/g - h/i/j- k/I - m/n - o/p/a/r/s/t - u/v - w/x - y/z/A - B/C - D/E/F/G - H/I

Overlap formulae used. * small base

This work was carried out in

with the

of the i

quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

d cde h hi m qrs. qr par X B F F F
s




23-085423-10 - ATTITUDES TO PROTESTS
8 - 11 MARCH 2024

PUBLIC
IPSOS
12 Mar 2024
Table 2
Q2 To what extent, if at all, are you concerned about each of the following? SUMMARY TABLE
BASE: ALL ADULTS AGED 16-75 IN GREAT BRITAIN
The rise of
The rise of right- | The rise of left- religious The state of The state of
wing extremism in|wing extremism in| extremism in democracy in The state of the British public
Britain Britain Britain Britain British economy services
UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
(4) Very concerned 289 211 314 296 445 486
27% 19% 29% 27% 41% 45%
(3) Fairly concerned 390 353 399 462 455 431
36% 32% 37% 42% 42% 40%
(2) Not that concerned 189 248 208 206 103 84
17% 23% 19% 19% 9% 8%
(1) Not at all concerned 76 115 53 30 24 23
7% 11% 5% 3% 2% 2%
Very/ Fairly concerned (NET) 678 564 712 758 900 917
62% 52% 65% 70% 83% 84%
Not that/ Not at all concerned 264 363 261 236 127 107
(NET)
24% 33% 24% 22% 12% 10%
Mean 2.95 2.71 3 3.03 3.29 3.35
Don't know 146 162 116 95 62 65
13% 15% 11% 9% 6% 6%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.



Ipsos

23-085423-10 - ATTITUDES TO PROTESTS
8-11 MARCH 2024

PUBLIC
IPSOS
12 Mar 2024
Table 3
Q2 To what extent, if at all, are you concerned about each of the following? The rise of right-wing extremism in Britain
BASE: ALL ADULTS AGED 16-75 IN GREAT BRITAIN
GENDER AGE AGE SOCIAL GRADE 'WORKING STATUS GC OFFICE REGION EDUCATION ETHNICITY MARITAL STATUS CHILDREN IN HOUSEHOLD GENERAL ELECTION 2019 VOTE 2016 VOTE
NOT NON ETHNIC MARRIED WD/ DIvV/ CONSERVATI LIBERAL
MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 16-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE 'WORKING WORKING NORTH MIDLANDS SOUTH LONDON WALES SCOTLAND | GRADUATES | GRADUATES WHITE MINORITY | /LIVING AS SINGLE SEP YES NO VE LABOUR [ DEMOCRATS OTHER REMAIN LEAVE
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (q) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) (v) (2) (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)

UNWEIGHTED BASE
'WEIGHTED BASE

(4) Very concerned

(2) Not that concerned

Very/ Fairly concerned (NET)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - ¢/d/e/f/g - h/i/j- k/I - m/n - o/p/a/r/s/t - u/v - w/x - y/z/A - B/C - D/E/F/G - H/I
Overlap formulae used. * small base
This work was carried out in with the i of the i i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 4

Q2 To what extent, if at all, are you concerned about each of the following? The rise of left-wing extremism in Britain

BASE: ALL ADULTS AGED 16-75 IN GREAT BRITAIN

23-085423-10 - ATTITUDES TO PROTESTS
8-11 MARCH 2024

12 Mar 2024

GENDER

AGE

AGE

SOCIAL GRADE

'WORKING STATUS

OFFICE REGION

EDUCATION

ETHNICITY

MARITAL STATUS

CHILDREN IN HOUSEHOLD

GENERAL ELECTION 2019 VOTE

2016 VOTE

UNWEIGHTED BASE
'WEIGHTED BASE

(4) Very concerned
19%
(2) Not that concerned 248
23%
Very/ Fairly concerned (NET) 564

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g - h/i/j - k/I - m/n - o/p/a/r/s/t - u/v - w/x - y/z/A - B/C - D/E/F/G - H/I
Overlap formulae used. * small base

25%

FEMALE
(b)

NOT

WORKING
(m)

(n)

WORKING

This work was carried out in

LONDON

of the it

ETHNIC
MINORITY

MARRIED
JLIVING AS

SINGLE

WID/ DIV/
SEP

quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

CONSERVATI

LIBERAL
DEMOCRATS
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Table 5
Q2 To what extent, if at all, are you concerned about each of the following? The rise of religious extremism in Britain
BASE: ALL ADULTS AGED 16-75 IN GREAT BRITAIN
GENDER AGE AGE SOCIAL GRADE 'WORKING STATUS GC OFFICE REGION EDUCATION ETHNICITY MARITAL STATUS CHILDREN IN HOUSEHOLD GENERAL ELECTION 2019 VOTE 2016 VOTE
NOT NON ETHNIC MARRIED WD/ DIvV/ CONSERVATI LIBERAL
MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 16-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE 'WORKING WORKING NORTH MIDLANDS SOUTH LONDON WALES SCOTLAND | GRADUATES | GRADUATES WHITE MINORITY | /LIVING AS SINGLE SEP YES NO VE LABOUR [ DEMOCRATS OTHER REMAIN LEAVE
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (q) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) (v) (2) (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)

UNWEIGHTED BASE

'WEIGHTED BASE

(4) Very concerned 314 177 133 30 35 45 55 148 66 100 148 173 141 191 123 87 36 16 28 97 216 282 30 184 97 32 83 230 138 56 20 34 111 141
29% 33% 25% 19% 18% 23% 29% 42% 18% 26% 42% 28% 30% 26% 33% 33% 27% 29% 23% 30% 30% 26% 30% 30% 23% 30% 26% 31% 24% 31% 44% 22% 29% 27% 28% 43%
b d cdef h hi m r B EFG H
(2) Not that concerned 208 105 98 47 42 39 31 49 89 70 49 119 88 138 69 47 54 48 32 8 19 86 122 176 28 99 88 21 62 146 41 57 16 29 81 36
19% 20% 18% 30% 21% 21% 16% 14% 25% 18% 14% 19% 19% 19% 19% 18% 19% 20% 20% 14% 21% 23% 17% 19% 22% 16% 24% 20% 18% 20% 13% 22% 24% 24% 20% 11%
j v y D D D |

fg

Very/ Fairly concerned (NET) 712 347 350 85 112 119 124 272 197 243 272 406 306 458 254 171 187 156 98 41 59 245 467 630 79 415 227 70 224 488 245 170 44 79 268 259
65% 66% 65% 54% 56% 62% 65% 78% 55% 64% 78% 66% 65% 63% 69% 66% 67% 64% 63% 77% 63% 65% 66% 66% 62% 68% 61% 66% 65% 65% 79% 66% 65% 64% 67% 79%
cdef h hi z EFG H

Mean 3 3.01 3.01 2.75 2.82 291 2.98 3.25 279 2.94 3.25 3 2.99 2.96 3.07 3.05 3 3.03 293 3.06 2.86 293 3.04 3.02 2.87 3.05 291 3.03 2.96 3.02 3.26 2.87 297 2.88 2.96 3.26

c cde h hi u z EFG H
f

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g - h/i/j - k/I - m/n - o/p/a/r/s/t - u/v - w/x - y/z/A - B/C - D/E/F/G - H/I
Overlap formulae used. * small base

This work was carried out in with the i of the il i quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 6
Q2 To what extent, if at all, are you concerned about each of the following? The state of democracy in Britain
BASE: ALL ADULTS AGED 16-75 IN GREAT BRITAIN
GENDER AGE AGE SOCIAL GRADE 'WORKING STATUS GC OFFICE REGION EDUCATION ETHNICITY MARITAL STATUS CHILDREN IN HOUSEHOLD GENERAL ELECTION 2019 VOTE 2016 VOTE
NOT NON ETHNIC MARRIED WD/ DIvV/ CONSERVATI LIBERAL
MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 16-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE 'WORKING WORKING NORTH MIDLANDS SOUTH LONDON WALES SCOTLAND | GRADUATES | GRADUATES WHITE MINORITY | /LIVING AS SINGLE SEP YES NO VE LABOUR [ DEMOCRATS OTHER REMAIN LEAVE
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (q) (r) (s) (t) u) \) (w) X; (v) (2) (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) F. (G) (H) (1)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 4 6 4
'WEIGHTED BASE 1 EL
(4) Very concerned 296 156 130 43 48 55 54 90 108 97 179 116 184 112 84 35 8 32 118 178 267 25 165 96 35 102 193 80 88 17 35 118 100
27% 30% 24% 27% 24% 29% 28% 28% 25% 28% 28% 29% 25% 25% 31% 32% 26% 26% 2% 14% 34% 31% 25% 28% 19% 27% 26% 33% 30% 26% 26% 34% 24% 28% 30% 30%
rs s v X D
(2) Not that concerned 206 101 106 22 50 30 37 68 72 67 68 108 98 140 66 42 56 40 42 8 18 77 129 173 31 120 61 25 65 141 81 35 10 19 79 56
19% 19% 20% 14% 25% 16% 19% 19% 20% 17% 19% 18% 21% 19% 18% 16% 20% 16% 27% 15% 19% 21% 18% 18% 24% 20% 16% 24% 19% 19% 26% 14% 15% 16% 20% 17%
ce oq EG

Very/ Fairly concerned (NET)
70%

Mean

Overlap formulae used. * small base

72%

67%

2%
d

58%

73%
d

69%
d

74%
d

64%

71%

3.03 3.04 3.01 3.06 293 3.09 3.02 3.04 2.99 3.06 3.04

74%
h

72% 66%

3.08 297

69% 71%

3 3.09

74%
r

3.17

66% 73% 58%
r

This work was carried out in

77%
r

74%
r

with the

71% 69%

of the it

70% 64%

70%

68% 69%

71% 69%

quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

68% 81% 82%
D D

74%

758 377 360 113 117 139 131 257 230 270 257 443 315 498 260 192 187 179 90 41 69 267 491 669 82 431 255 72 244 513 212 209 55 91 300 239

75%

3 2.99 291 29 3.11 3.06 3.01 3.04 292 3.05 3 3.04 31 3 293 3.2 3.03 3 3.09 3.03

| par DG
s

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g - h/i/j - k/I - m/n - o/p/a/r/s/t - u/v - w/x - y/z/A - B/C - D/E/F/G - H/I

73%
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Table 7
Q2 To what extent, if at all, are you concerned about each of the following? The state of the British economy
BASE: ALL ADULTS AGED 16-75 IN GREAT BRITAIN
GENDER AGE AGE SOCIAL GRADE 'WORKING STATUS GC OFFICE REGION EDUCATION ETHNICITY MARITAL STATUS CHILDREN IN HOUSEHOLD GENERAL ELECTION 2019 VOTE 2016 VOTE
NOT NON ETHNIC MARRIED WD/ DIvV/ CONSERVATI LIBERAL
MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 16-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE 'WORKING WORKING NORTH MIDLANDS SOUTH LONDON WALES SCOTLAND | GRADUATES | GRADUATES WHITE MINORITY | /LIVING AS SINGLE SEP YES NO VE LABOUR [ DEMOCRATS OTHER REMAIN LEAVE
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (q) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) (v) (2) (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)

UNWEIGHTED BASE
'WEIGHTED BASE

(4) Very concerned

(2) Not that concerned

Very/ Fairly concerned (NET)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - ¢/d/e/f/g - h/i/j- k/I - m/n - o/p/a/r/s/t - u/v - w/x - y/z/A - B/C - D/E/F/G - H/I
Overlap formulae used. * small base
This work was carried out in with the i of the i i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 8
Q2 To what extent, if at all, are you concerned about each of the following? The state of British public services
BASE: ALL ADULTS AGED 16-75 IN GREAT BRITAIN
GENDER AGE AGE SOCIAL GRADE 'WORKING STATUS GC OFFICE REGION EDUCATION ETHNICITY MARITAL STATUS CHILDREN IN HOUSEHOLD GENERAL ELECTION 2019 VOTE 2016 VOTE
NOT NON ETHNIC MARRIED WD/ DIvV/ CONSERVATI LIBERAL
MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 16-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE 'WORKING WORKING NORTH MIDLANDS SOUTH LONDON WALES SCOTLAND | GRADUATES | GRADUATES WHITE MINORITY | /LIVING AS SINGLE SEP YES NO VE LABOUR [ DEMOCRATS OTHER REMAIN LEAVE
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (q) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) (v) (2) (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)

UNWEIGHTED BASE

'WEIGHTED BASE

9 32% E 5 E % % E 9
(4) Very concerned 486 238 238 54 65 84 86 197 119 170 197 298 188 297 190 119 121 59 29 48 183 304 441 40 272 165 50 128 358 142 142 39 57 211 166
45% 45% 44% 34% 32% 44% 45% 57% 33% 44% 57% 48% 40% 41% 52% 46% 43% 45% 38% 53% 51% 48% 43% 46% 31% 44% 44% 47% 37% 48% 45% 55% 58% 47% 53% 51%
d d cdef h hi | m X B D
(2) Not that concerned 84 36 46 17 27 17 8 15 44 25 15 34 50 65 19 14 22 17 23 2 6 30 54 70 14 49 29 5 41 43 23 20 4 10 15 24
8% 7% 9% 11% 14% 9% 4% 4% 12% 6% 4% 6% 10% 9% 5% 5% 8% 7% 15% 4% 6% 8% 8% 7% 11% 8% 8% 5% 12% 6% 7% 8% 6% 8% 4% 7%
fg fg g ij k n opgs C
Very/ Fairly concerned (NET) 917 455 441 122 141 158 170 325 264 328 325 530 387 593 324 227 239 213 106 49 83 325 592 809 99 518 302 97 268 649 281 227 63 110 369 290
84% 86% 82% 78% 70% 83% 89% 93% 74% 86% 93% 86% 82% 82% 88% 87% 85% 87% 68% 92% 89% 86% 83% 85% 77% 85% 81% 92% 78% 87% 90% 88% 92% 90% 92% 88%
d cd cde h hi m r r r r r X z B

Mean 3.35 333 3.37 3.14 3.12 336 3.39 3.53 3.13 338 3.53 3.41 3.27 3.28 3.47 3.37 3.36 3.36 3.16 3.48 3.43 338 3.33 3.38 3.13 335 3.33 3.42 3.21 3.41 3.37 3.44 3.51 339 3.49 3.38

cd cd cde h hi ! m r r r r r X B |
f

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g - h/i/j - k/I - m/n - o/p/a/r/s/t - u/v - w/x - y/z/A - B/C - D/E/F/G - H/I
Overlap formulae used. * small base

This work was carried out in with the i of the il i quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 9
Q3A To what extent, if at all, do you think the below statement provides an accurate description of Britain today? 'In Britain today, mob rule is replacing democratic rule.'
BASE: ALL ADULTS AGED 16-75 IN GREAT BRITAIN
GENDER AGE AGE SOCIAL GRADE 'WORKING STATUS GC OFFICE REGION EDUCATION ETHNICITY MARITAL STATUS CHILDREN IN HOUSEHOLD GENERAL ELECTION 2019 VOTE 2016 VOTE
NOT NON ETHNIC MARRIED WD/ DIvV/ CONSERVATI LIBERAL
MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 16-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE 'WORKING WORKING NORTH MIDLANDS SOUTH LONDON WALES SCOTLAND | GRADUATES | GRADUATES WHITE MINORITY | /LIVING AS SINGLE SEP YES NO VE LABOUR [ DEMOCRATS OTHER REMAIN LEAVE

TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (q) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) (v) (2) (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
UNWEIGHTED BASE i 0 6
WEIGHTED BASE

(4) Very accurate

(2) Not that accurate

Very/ Fairly accurate (NET)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g - h/i/j- k/I - m/n - o/p/a/r/s/t - u/v - w/x - y/z/A - B/C - D/E/F/G - H/I
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
This work was carried out in with the i of the i i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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BASE: ALL ADULTS AGED 16-75 IN GREAT BRITAIN
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Q3B As you may know, Prime Minister Rishi Sunak said in a speech on Saturday, 2nd March, that 'mob rule is replacing democratic rule' in Britain. To what extent, if at all, do you think that statement provides an accurate description of Britain today?
GENDER AGE AGE SOCIAL GRADE 'WORKING STATUS GC OFFICE REGION EDUCATION ETHNICITY MARITAL STATUS CHILDREN IN HOUSEHOLD GENERAL ELECTION 2019 VOTE 2016 VOTE
NOT NON ETHNIC MARRIED Wip/ DIvV/ CONSERVATI LIBERAL
MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 16-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE 'WORKING WORKING NORTH MIDLANDS SOUTH LONDON WALES SCOTLAND | GRADUATES | GRADUATES WHITE MINORITY | /LIVING AS SINGLE SEP YES NO VE LABOUR [ DEMOCRATS OTHER REMAIN LEAVE
TOTAL (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (U] (m) (n) (o) (p) (q) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (v) (2) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)

UNWEIGHTED BASE
'WEIGHTED BASE

(4) Very accurate 82

(2) Not that accurate

Very/ Fairly accurate (NET)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - ¢/d/e/f/g - h/i/j - k/I - m/n - o/p/a/r/s/t - u/v - w/x - y/z/A - B/C - D/E/F/G - H/I
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

27

76
76*
14%*

23 19 14

This work was carried out in

with the

32

of

thei { quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 11
Q4 In general, how acceptable or unacceptable do you think it is for citizens to carry out acts of protest in each of the following environments? By acts of protest, we mean public actions carried out on the basis of political, environmental, or ethical beliefs. SUMMARY TABLE

BASE: ALL ADULTS AGED 16-75 IN GREAT BRITAIN

Outside of
Parliament or
other government
buildings (e.g.,
local council In parks /

offices, Outside of MP's | common green On bridges /
courthouses) homes spaces motorways

On city streets

UNWEIGHTED BASE 1089 1089 1089 1089 1089
WEIGHTED BASE 1089 1089 1089 1089 1089
(2) Very acceptable 308 102 201 81 189
28% 9% 18% 7% 17%
(1) Fairly acceptable 358 145 372 143 310
33% 13% 34% 13% 28%
(0) Neither acceptable nor 160 178 222 166 228
unacceptable
15% 16% 20% 15% 21%
(-1) Fairly unacceptable 100 242 123 233 143
9% 22% 11% 21% 13%
(-2) Very unacceptable 90 353 99 398 142
8% 32% 9% 37% 13%
Very/ Fairly acceptable (NET) 666 247 573 223 499
61% 23% 53% 21% 46%
Fairly/ Very Unacceptable (NET) 190 595 221 632 285
17% 55% 20% 58% 26%
Mean 0.68 -0.59 0.45 -0.71 0.26
Don't know 72 69 73 68 77
7% 6% 7% 6% 7%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.



Ipsos

Table 12

BASE: ALL ADULTS AGED 16-75 IN GREAT BRITAIN
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Q4 In general, how acceptable or unacceptable do you think it is for citizens to carry out acts of protest in each of the following environments? By acts of protest, we mean public actions carried out on the basis of political, environmental, or ethical beliefs. Outside of Parliament or other government buildings (e.g., local council offices, courthouses)
GENDER AGE AGE SOCIAL GRADE 'WORKING STATUS GC OFFICE REGION EDUCATION ETHNICITY MARITAL STATUS CHILDREN IN HOUSEHOLD GENERAL ELECTION 2019 VOTE 2016 VOTE
NOT NON ETHNIC MARRIED Wip/ DIvV/ CONSERVATI LIBERAL
MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 16-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE 'WORKING WORKING NORTH MIDLANDS SOUTH LONDON WALES SCOTLAND | GRADUATES | GRADUATES WHITE MINORITY | /LIVING AS SINGLE SEP YES NO VE LABOUR [ DEMOCRATS OTHER REMAIN LEAVE
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (q) (r) (s) (t) u) v (w) (x) (v) (2) (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) F

UNWEIGHTED BASE
'WEIGHTED BASE

(2) Very acceptable 308 173 123 54 63 49 61 82 117 109 82 186 122 208 100 64 74 64 47 20 38 132 176 272 34 152 132 24 79 229 46 106 21 a3 146 66
28% 33% 23% 34% 32% 25% 32% 23% 33% 29% 23% 30% 26% 29% 27% 25% 26% 26% 30% 38% 41% 35% 25% 29% 26% 25% 36% 23% 23% 31% 15% 41% 32% 35% 37% 20%
b g j opq v yA B D D D |
(0) Neither acceptable nor 160 77 82 22 36 30 32 41 58 61 41 80 80 102 58 46 40 29 31 4 10 50 111 131 28 97 51 12 59 101 45 34 10 22 48 52
unacceptable
15% 15% 15% 14% 18% 15% 17% 12% 16% 16% 12% 13% 17% 14% 16% 18% 14% 12% 20% 8% 1% 13% 16% 14% 21% 16% 14% 12% 17% 14% 14% 13% 14% 18% 12% 16%
q w
(-2) Very unacceptable 920 34 55 10 9 14 12 46 19 26 46 46 45 58 32 25 29 19 6 2 10 21 69 85 6 57 22 11 25 65 47 8 3 7 21 45
8% 6% 10% 6% 4% 7% 6% 13% 5% 7% 13% 7% 9% 8% 9% 10% 10% 8% 4% 4% 10% 6% 10% 9% 5% 9% 6% 10% 7% 9% 15% 3% 5% 6% 5% 14%
a df hi r u EFG H
Fairly/ Very Unacceptable (NET) 190 89 100 24 25 29 24 87 50 53 87 94 96 114 76 52 51 48 21 4 15 44 147 177 13 120 52 19 53 138 90 26 5 15 51 81
17% 17% 19% 15% 13% 15% 13% 25% 14% 14% 25% 15% 20% 16% 21% 20% 18% 20% 13% 8% 16% 12% 21% 19% 10% 20% 14% 18% 15% 18% 29% 10% 8% 12% 13% 25%
cdef hi k s u X z EFG H
Don't know 72 23 47 9 23 17 13 10 32 30 10 41 31 49 23 17 20 13 18 2 3 17 55 57 12 35 31 6 25 47 10 10 4 2 16 11
7% 4% 9% 5% 11% 9% 7% 3% 9% 8% 3% 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 5% 11% 3% 3% 5% 8% 6% 9% 6% 8% 6% 7% 6% 3% 4% 5% 1% 4% 3%
a g g 4 i i at u
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - ¢/d/e/f/g - h/i/j- k/I - m/n - o/p/a/r/s/t - u/v - w/x - y/z/A - B/C - D/E/F/G - H/I
Overlap formulae used. * small base
This work was carried out in with the of the i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 13

BASE: ALL ADULTS AGED 16-75 IN GREAT BRITAIN

23-085423-10 - ATTITUDES TO PROTESTS
8-11 MARCH 2024

PUBLIC
IPSOS
12 Mar 2024
Q4 In general, how acceptable or unacceptable do you think it is for citizens to carry out acts of protest in each of the following environments? By acts of protest, we mean public actions carried out on the basis of political, environmental, or ethical beliefs. Outside of MP's homes
GENDER AGE AGE SOCIAL GRADE 'WORKING STATUS GC OFFICE REGION EDUCATION ETHNICITY MARITAL STATUS CHILDREN IN HOUSEHOLD GENERAL ELECTION 2019 VOTE 2016 VOTE
NOT NON ETHNIC MARRIED Wip/ DIvV/ CONSERVATI LIBERAL
MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 16-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE 'WORKING WORKING NORTH MIDLANDS SOUTH LONDON WALES SCOTLAND | GRADUATES | GRADUATES WHITE MINORITY | /LIVING AS SINGLE SEP YES NO VE LABOUR [ DEMOCRATS OTHER REMAIN LEAVE
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (q) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) (v) (2) (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) F (G) (1)

UNWEIGHTED BASE

'WEIGHTED BASE

(2) Very acceptable 102 58 39 25 23 24 13 17 48 37 17 63 38 73 29 29 24 18 11 6 14 47 55 86 14 56 37 9 44 58 11 38 9 12 47 20
9% 11% 7% 16% 1% 13% 7% 5% 13% 10% 5% 10% 8% 10% 8% 1% 9% 7% 7% 12% 15% 12% 8% 9% 1% 9% 10% 8% 13% 8% 4% 15% 13% 10% 12% 6%
fg g g j j q v C D D D |
(0) Neither acceptable nor 178 86 84 37 52 28 30 30 89 58 30 94 85 127 52 44 40 49 33 3 10 63 116 146 31 96 70 12 68 110 42 34 14 33 51 48
unacceptable
16% 16% 16% 24% 26% 15% 16% 9% 25% 15% 9% 15% 18% 18% 14% 17% 14% 20% 21% 5% 1% 17% 16% 15% 24% 16% 19% 12% 20% 15% 13% 13% 21% 27% 13% 15%
g efg g g ij j s s s w C DE
(-2) Very unacceptable 353 160 191 25 30 56 64 178 56 120 178 200 153 210 143 94 92 83 38 17 29 112 241 325 26 217 97 39 75 278 171 68 21 27 135 152
32% 30% 36% 16% 15% 29% 33% 51% 16% 31% 51% 32% 32% 29% 39% 36% 33% 34% 25% 31% 31% 30% 34% 34% 20% 35% 26% 37% 22% 37% 55% 27% 30% 22% 34% 46%
cd cd cdef h hi m r X z z B EFG H
Fairly/ Very Unacceptable (NET) 595 280 307 54 67 95 113 266 121 209 266 334 261 375 221 141 172 127 69 36 51 190 405 541 50 351 177 68 144 451 236 128 33 54 231 225
55% 53% 57% 34% 33% 50% 59% 76% 34% 55% 76% 54% 55% 52% 60% 54% 61% 52% 44% 67% 55% 51% 57% 57% 39% 57% 47% 64% 42% 60% 76% 50% 49% 44% 58% 68%
cd cd cdef h hi m qr r u X z z B EFG H
Don't know 69 24 43 13 24 14 11 7 37 25 7 40 29 46 23 12 16 17 17 2 5 18 51 57 10 35 29 5 27 42 5 6 3 4 11 9
6% 4% 8% 8% 12% 7% 6% 2% 10% 6% 2% 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 7% 11% 4% 5% 5% 7% 6% 8% 6% 8% 5% 8% 6% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3%
a g fg g g j i o
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - ¢/d/e/f/g - h/i/j - k/I - m/n - o/p/a/r/s/t - u/v - w/x - y/z/A - B/C - D/E/F/G - H/I
Overlap formulae used. * small base
This work was carried out in with the of the il quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 14

BASE: ALL ADULTS AGED 16-75 IN GREAT BRITAIN

23-085423-10 - ATTITUDES TO PROTESTS
8-11 MARCH 2024

PUBLIC
IPSOS
12 Mar 2024
Q4 In general, how acceptable or unacceptable do you think it is for citizens to carry out acts of protest in each of the following environments? By acts of protest, we mean public actions carried out on the basis of political, environmental, or ethical beliefs. In parks / common green spaces
GENDER AGE AGE SOCIAL GRADE 'WORKING STATUS GC OFFICE REGION EDUCATION ETHNICITY MARITAL STATUS CHILDREN IN HOUSEHOLD GENERAL ELECTION 2019 VOTE 2016 VOTE
NOT NON ETHNIC MARRIED Wip/ DIvV/ CONSERVATI LIBERAL
MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 16-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE 'WORKING WORKING NORTH MIDLANDS SOUTH LONDON WALES SCOTLAND | GRADUATES | GRADUATES WHITE MINORITY | /LIVING AS SINGLE SEP YES NO VE LABOUR [ DEMOCRATS OTHER REMAIN LEAVE
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (q) (r) (s) (t) u) v (w) (x) (v) (2) (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) F (G) (H) (1)

UNWEIGHTED BASE
'WEIGHTED BASE

9% % % % 35% E E % 34% E % %
(2) Very acceptable 201 110 81 39 41 34 36 51 80 70 51 122 79 133 68 36 45 57 25 9 29 89 112 178 21 97 92 13 48 153 26 65 17 36 101 36
18% 21% 15% 25% 21% 18% 19% 15% 22% 18% 15% 20% 17% 18% 19% 14% 16% 23% 16% 16% 31% 24% 16% 19% 16% 16% 25% 12% 14% 20% 8% 25% 25% 30% 25% 1%
b g j o opr v yA B D D D |
(0) Neither acceptable nor 222 113 107 27 54 32 43 66 80 76 66 118 104 150 72 60 54 48 35 7 18 66 156 190 31 134 66 21 84 138 79 47 12 22 68 73
unacceptable
20% 21% 20% 17% 27% 17% 23% 19% 22% 20% 19% 19% 22% 21% 20% 23% 19% 20% 23% 13% 19% 18% 2% 20% 24% 22% 18% 20% 25% 18% 25% 18% 18% 18% 17% 22%
eg C
(-2) Very unacceptable 929 44 53 8 8 13 14 55 16 27 55 48 51 61 38 27 32 19 11 2 8 23 76 91 8 60 24 15 21 78 47 13 2 11 28 48
9% 8% 10% 5% 4% 7% 7% 16% 4% 7% 16% 8% 11% 8% 10% 10% 11% 8% 7% 4% 8% 6% 11% 10% 6% 10% 6% 14% 6% 10% 15% 5% 4% 9% 7% 14%
cdef hi u z B EF H

Fairly/ Very Unacceptable (NET) 221 106 113 25 19 34 37 106 44 71 106 122 99 138 84 57 66 47 26 11 15 67 155 199 22 135 60 27 56 165 97 28 12 23 65 93
20% 20% 21% 16% 9% 18% 20% 30% 12% 19% 30% 20% 21% 19% 23% 2% 23% 19% 17% 20% 16% 18% 22% 21% 17% 22% 16% 25% 16% 22% 31% 1% 17% 19% 16% 28%
d d cdef h hi z B EFG H
Don't know 73 24 49 8 22 20 14 9 31 33 9 43 31 49 24 14 22 14 18 3 3 20 53 62 8 38 31 4 24 49 10 8 3 2 12 15
7% 5% 9% 5% 11% 10% 7% 3% 9% 9% 3% 7% 6% 7% 7% 5% 8% 6% 11% 5% 3% 5% 7% 7% 6% 6% 8% 4% 7% 7% 3% 3% 5% 1% 3% 4%
a g g 4 i i ot
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - ¢/d/e/f/g - h/i/j- k/I - m/n - o/p/a/r/s/t - u/v - w/x - y/z/A - B/C - D/E/F/G - H/I
Overlap formulae used. * small base
This work was carried out in with the of the i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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23-085423-10 - ATTITUDES TO PROTESTS
8-11 MARCH 2024

PUBLIC
IPSOS
12 Mar 2024
Table 15
Q4 In general, how acceptable or unacceptable do you think it is for citizens to carry out acts of protest in each of the following environments? By acts of protest, we mean public actions carried out on the basis of political, environmental, or ethical beliefs. On bridges / motorways
BASE: ALL ADULTS AGED 16-75 IN GREAT BRITAIN
GENDER AGE AGE SOCIAL GRADE 'WORKING STATUS GC OFFICE REGION EDUCATION ETHNICITY MARITAL STATUS CHILDREN IN HOUSEHOLD GENERAL ELECTION 2019 VOTE 2016 VOTE
NOT NON ETHNIC MARRIED Wip/ DIvV/ CONSERVATI LIBERAL
MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 16-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE 'WORKING WORKING NORTH MIDLANDS SOUTH LONDON WALES SCOTLAND | GRADUATES | GRADUATES WHITE MINORITY | /LIVING AS SINGLE SEP YES NO VE LABOUR [ DEMOCRATS OTHER REMAIN LEAVE
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (q) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) (v) (2) (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) F (G) (H) (1)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 4 4
'WEIGHTED BASE
(2) Very acceptable 81 51 23 19 19 21 9 13 38 30 13 56 25 56 25 20 17 17 12 1 13 37 44 69 11 36 38 7 20 61 2 33 8 18 46 9
7% 10% 4% 12% 9% 11% 5% 4% 1% 8% 4% 9% 5% 8% 7% 8% 6% 7% 8% 2% 14% 10% 6% 7% 8% 6% 10% 6% 6% 8% 1% 13% 12% 15% 11% 3%
b fg g fg j j | ps v y D D D |
(0) Neither acceptable nor 166 83 78 32 36 31 32 35 68 62 35 91 75 106 59 43 43 30 30 8 12 58 108 136 29 93 60 12 72 93 29 45 7 28 59 36
unacceptable
15% 16% 14% 20% 18% 16% 17% 10% 19% 16% 10% 15% 16% 15% 16% 16% 15% 12% 19% 16% 13% 15% 15% 14% 23% 15% 16% 11% 21% 13% 9% 17% 10% 23% 15% 11%
g g 8 i i w C D DF
(-2) Very unacceptable 398 181 215 44 37 47 75 195 82 121 195 209 189 237 161 105 112 96 41 17 27 109 290 360 38 233 112 53 92 306 186 60 18 31 124 179
37% 34% 40% 28% 19% 25% 39% 56% 23% 32% 56% 34% 40% 33% 44% 41% 40% 39% 27% 31% 29% 29% 41% 38% 29% 38% 30% 50% 27% 41% 60% 23% 27% 25% 31% 54%
de cdef h hi m r r r u z yz B EFG H
Fairly/ Very Unacceptable (NET) 632 295 329 69 82 97 114 271 151 211 271 342 290 405 227 155 175 144 72 36 50 195 437 566 60 370 191 72 163 469 253 131 32 51 223 241
58% 56% 61% 44% 41% 51% 59% 78% 42% 55% 78% 55% 61% 56% 62% 60% 62% 59% 46% 66% 53% 52% 61% 60% 47% 60% 51% 68% 48% 63% 81% 51% 47% 41% 56% 74%
cd cdef h hi r r r r u X z z B EFG H
Don't know 68 20 48 9 24 18 10 7 33 28 7 43 25 48 20 11 18 16 18 3 3 18 50 58 8 33 31 5 24 44 7 10 3 2 16 8
6% 4% 9% 6% 12% 9% 5% 2% 9% 7% 2% 7% 5% 7% 6% 4% 6% 7% 11% 5% 3% 5% 7% 6% 6% 5% 8% 4% 7% 6% 2% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3%
a fg 4 g i i ot
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - ¢/d/e/f/g - h/i/j- k/I - m/n - o/p/a/r/s/t - u/v - w/x - y/z/A - B/C - D/E/F/G - H/I
Overlap formulae used. * small base
This work was carried out in with the of the i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.




Ipsos

23-085423-10 - ATTITUDES TO PROTESTS
8-11 MARCH 2024

PUBLIC
IPSOS
12 Mar 2024
Table 16
Q4 In general, how acceptable or unacceptable do you think it is for citizens to carry out acts of protest in each of the following environments? By acts of protest, we mean public actions carried out on the basis of political, environmental, or ethical beliefs. On city streets
BASE: ALL ADULTS AGED 16-75 IN GREAT BRITAIN
GENDER AGE AGE SOCIAL GRADE 'WORKING STATUS GC OFFICE REGION EDUCATION ETHNICITY MARITAL STATUS CHILDREN IN HOUSEHOLD GENERAL ELECTION 2019 VOTE 2016 VOTE
NOT NON ETHNIC MARRIED Wip/ DIvV/ CONSERVATI LIBERAL
MALE FEMALE 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 16-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE 'WORKING WORKING NORTH MIDLANDS SOUTH LONDON WALES SCOTLAND | GRADUATES | GRADUATES WHITE MINORITY | /LIVING AS SINGLE SEP YES NO VE LABOUR [ DEMOCRATS OTHER REMAIN LEAVE
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (q) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) (v) (2) (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 4 4 285 4
'WEIGHTED BASE EL 281
9% Y % % 32% 57% % E 26% % 34% 9 % % %
(2) Very acceptable 189 108 73 41 42 35 31 41 83 66 41 122 68 122 68 38 49 46 24 6 27 76 113 168 20 89 88 13 47 143 13 73 19 29 98 29
17% 20% 14% 26% 21% 18% 16% 12% 23% 17% 12% 20% 14% 17% 18% 15% 18% 19% 15% 10% 29% 20% 16% 18% 15% 15% 24% 12% 14% 19% 4% 28% 28% 24% 25% 9%
b fg g j j | oprs YA B D D D |
(0) Neither acceptable nor 228 101 125 34 45 44 41 64 79 85 64 133 95 159 70 54 57 49 36 19 13 74 154 189 36 134 68 27 91 137 71 53 12 21 78 67
unacceptable
21% 19% 23% 2% 23% 23% 21% 18% 22% 22% 18% 2% 20% 22% 19% 21% 20% 20% 23% 36% 14% 20% 2% 20% 28% 22% 18% 25% 27% 18% 23% 21% 18% 17% 20% 20%
opqt C
(-2) Very unacceptable 142 65 76 18 12 22 18 73 29 40 73 63 79 84 58 40 43 34 18 2 5 32 110 130 12 85 38 19 35 107 75 13 6 11 37 65
13% 12% 14% 11% 6% 12% 9% 21% 8% 10% 21% 10% 17% 12% 16% 15% 15% 14% 12% 4% 6% 8% 15% 14% 9% 14% 10% 18% 10% 14% 24% 5% 8% 9% 9% 20%
cdef hi k st st u EFG H
Fairly/ Very Unacceptable (NET) 285 127 153 34 27 43 44 138 60 87 138 138 147 165 120 78 82 69 33 5 18 81 204 255 29 168 80 37 64 221 138 34 16 22 81 126
26% 24% 28% 21% 13% 22% 23% 39% 17% 23% 39% 2% 31% 23% 33% 30% 29% 28% 21% 10% 19% 21% 29% 27% 23% 28% 21% 35% 19% 30% 44% 13% 23% 18% 20% 38%
d d cdef hi k m s s s u z B EFG H
Don't know 77 24 52 12 23 19 14 9 35 33 9 47 30 56 21 17 22 15 19 2 3 21 55 63 11 40 33 4 27 50 9 11 4 2 14 15
7% 5% 10% 8% 12% 10% 7% 3% 10% 9% 3% 8% 6% 8% 6% 6% 8% 6% 12% 3% 3% 6% 8% 7% 8% 7% 9% 4% 8% 7% 3% 4% 6% 2% 3% 5%
a g g g g i i t
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - ¢/d/e/f/g - h/i/j - k/I - m/n - o/p/a/r/s/t - u/v - w/x - y/z/A - B/C - D/E/F/G - H/I
Overlap formulae used. * small base
This work was carried out in with the of the i quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.




